Vol.:(0123456789)1 3
European Journal of Wood and Wood Products (2022) 80:183–197
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Force distribution in self‑tapping screws: experimental investigations
with fibre Bragg grating measurement screws
Timo Claus1   · Werner Seim1 · Johannes Küllmer1
Received: 14 September 2020 / Accepted: 28 July 2021 / Published online: 17 August 2021

shear load configuration the supports were reinforced
(Fig. 1d). The reinforcement with three fully threaded
screws (d = 10 mm) on each support was used to enable
shear stresses inside the specimen under pull–push/
Fig. 3   a Test set-up and dimen-
sions for pull–push/shear load
configuration and b specimen
LVLB90-GLT180-90 under
pull–push/compression loading
(a) (b)
Table 1   Labelling and
geometrical parameters of the
specimens
Specimen Material l Θ n Load configuration
[mm] [°]
GLT90-00 GLT 90 0 1 pull–push/compression
GLT90-90 GLT 90 90 1 pull–push/compression
GLT180-00 GLT 180 0 1 pull–push/compression
GLT180-90 GLT 180 90 1 pull–push/compression
GLT270-00 GLT 270 0 5 pull–push/compression
GLT270-00-PUSH-C GLT 270 0 1 push-push/compression
GLT270-00-PULL-S GLT 270 0 1 pull–push/shear
GLT270-00-PUSH-S GLT 270 0 1 push-push/shear
GLT270-30 GLT 270 30 1 pull–push/compression
GLT270-45 GLT 270 45 1 pull–push/compression
GLT270-60 GLT 270 60 1 pull–push/compression
GLT270-90 GLT 270 90 5 pull–push/compression
GLT270-90-PUSH-C GLT 270 0 1 push-push/compression
GLT270-90-PULL-S GLT 270 0 1 pull–push/shear
GLT270-90-PUSH-S GLT 270 0 1 push-push/shear
GLT360-00 GLT 360 0 1 pull–push/compression
GLT360-90 GLT 360 90 1 pull–push/compression
LVLB90-GLT180-90 LVL-B/GLT 270 90 1 pull–push/compression
LVLB 270–00 LVL-B 270 0 1 pull–push/compression
LVLB 270–90 LVL-B 270 90 1 pull–push/compression
188	 European Journal of Wood and Wood Products (2022) 80:183–197